
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy & Resources) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2017 

Time: AT THE RISING OF POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE (APPROX. 
15:00) 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 

Sir Mark Boleat (Deputy Chairman) 
Simon Duckworth 
Hugh Morris 
Alderman Sir Michael Bear 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Anne Fairweather 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
The Lord Mountevans 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
James Tumbridge 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Emma Sawers 

emma.sawers@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 October 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 Director of Economic Development to be heard.  
 For Discussion 

 
5. POLITICAL AND PARLIAMENTARY UPDATE 
 The Director of Communications and the Remembrancer to be heard.  
 For Discussion 

 
6. ENHANCING SPORT ENGAGEMENT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 24) 

 
7. MESSAGING FOR LONDON 
 Report of the Director of Communications. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 58) 

 
8. LORD MAYOR'S SHOW 2018 
 Report of the Director of Communications. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 60) 

 
9. 6 MONTH MEDIA ACTIVITY 
 Report of the Director of Communications. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 64) 

 
10. FUTURE EU/UK TRADING RELATIONSHIP IN FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 



 

3 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC                                                                For Decision 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

  
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 October. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 

 
15. FUTURE EU/UK TRADING RELATIONSHIP IN FINANCIAL SERVICES - 

APPENDIX 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 76) 

 
16. EUROPE UPDATE 
 The Special Representative for the City to the EU to be heard.  
 For Discussion 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC POLITICAL AND PARLIAMENTARY ACTIVITY 
 The Director of Communications and the Remembrancer to be heard. 
 For Discussion 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 The Director of Economic Development to be heard. 
 For Discussion 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 19 October 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Sir Mark Boleat (Deputy Chairman) 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Sir Michael Bear 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Anne Fairweather 
 

Deputy Edward Lord 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
The Lord Mountevans 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
Officers: 
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Damian Nussbaum 
Nigel Lefton 
Eugenie de Naurois 
Jeremy Blackburn 
Joanna Burnaby-Atkins 
Peter Cannon 

- Director of Economic Development 
- Remembrancer’s Department 
- Communications Team 
- Communications Team 
- Communications Team 
- Communications Team 

Emma Sawers - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Hugh Morris. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 21 
September 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. EDO QUARTERLY ACTIVITY UPDATE JUNE-SEPTEMBER 2017  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
giving an update of the department over the last quarter. A Member asked the 
Director that the useful publications set out in the appendices could be 
published on the City of London website. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 The report be noted. 
 

5. PERMITTING THE USE OF DRONES FOR COMMERCIAL FILMING ON 
PUBLIC HIGHWAY IN THE CITY  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Communications 
asking for permissions to the use of drones for commercial filming on the public 
highway in the City.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 

 The Policy and Resources Committee are recommended to approve that 
requests to use drones for commercial filming purposes should be 
assessed on a case by case basis and supported where strict safety 
measures and guidelines are in place. This would require a road closure 
to be in place, satisfactory advance notice to allow consultation with 
departments and properties affected and all the correct Civil Aviation 
Authority (CAA) and NATS (National Air Traffic Systems) permissions 
obtained and relevant risk assessments and method statements 
provided. 

 
6. MARCHÉ INTERNATIONAL DES PROFESSIONNELS D'IMMOBILIER 

(MIPIM PROPERTY CONFERENCE) 2018  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment and the City Surveyor setting out the proposed programme of 
activities and budget in respect of the MIPIM property exhibition to be held in 
Cannes in March 2018. This had already been approved by the Policy and 
Resources Committee earlier that day. 
 
Members asked that Officers review the optimal amount of people that should 
be represented at the conference from the City of London Corporation.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 

 The report be noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of urgent business were raised –  
 
Chatham House Membership 
 
The Chairman explained to the Sub Committee that as part of the City 
Corporation’s sponsorship of Chatham House, we have a list of 25 ‘nominees’, 
who receive invitations to Chatham House events and enjoy other advantages 
of membership. The Chairman noted that the current list was quite random in 
its composition and needed to be looked at more strategically. 
 

Page 2



Other Members suggested that the Director of Communications review the 
usage of the membership by the current list and then propose a new list to the 
Chairman.  
 
Members also discussed how Chatham House should be encouraged to host 
events here in the City.  
 
The Chairman also raised that Chatham House had offered to put on two 
briefings for her on the current European geopolitical context or something 
more specific. She would like to extend the briefings to be available to 
Members of this Sub Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

 The Director of Communications review the current usage of the 
Chatham House membership and propose a new composition to the 
Chairman of Policy & Resources; 

 The Chatham House briefings be open to Members of the Public 
Relations and Economic Development Sub Committee.  

 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Paragraph 

10-12 3 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 21 September 
2017 were approved. 
 

11. PARTY CONFERENCE AND POLITICAL/PARLIAMENTARY UPDATE  
The Director of Communications and the Remembrancer presented a joint 
update on recent political and parliamentary activity, with the Director of 
Communications particularly reflecting on the party conferences. 
 

12. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ISSUES  
The Director of Economic Development updated Members on how the City 
Corporation was working on Brexit issues. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
Questions were raised in respect of the following –  
 

 City of London School branding issue; 

 Update on Aung San Suu Kyi. 
 

Page 3



14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Sawers 
emma.sawers@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee: Date: 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
Committee 
 

14 December 2017 

Subject: 
Enhancing Sport Engagement  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk & Chief Executive 
 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Simon Murrells, Assistant Town Clerk 
 

 
On 8 June 2017, Members considered a report on proposals to support upcoming 
major sport competitions. It was agreed as follows: 
 
“RESOLVED, that the proposed hospitality to be provided for the upcoming IAAF 
World Athletics Championships be noted; and that the Town Clerk, in consultation 
with relevant officers, be asked to look further into how the City Corporation can 
strategically support further major sports events and report back on a way forward.”  
 
Sam Hutchings, a previous member of the Town Clerk’s Department, was asked to 
undertake this work and his findings on this matter are attached for consideration. 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to consider the proposals set out in the attached document.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



The City of London Corporation’s Engagement with Sport 
 

Report of Sam Hutchings, Consultant 
 

Summary 
 
Following a request from the City of London Corporation’s Public Relations & 
Economic Development Sub Committee earlier in the year, I was asked by the Town 
Clerk to undertake a review into potential upcoming opportunities for the City 
Corporation to engage with major sport events. Having consulted with internal 
departments and stakeholders, a number of opportunities have been identified and 
outlined in the attached appendices.  
 
There is a compelling case for a new approach to deal with this support to ensure it 
aligns more with the City Corporation’s strategic objectives and delivers clear 
outcomes that benefit the local and wider community. This is also expected to bring 
about increased positive exposure for the City Corporation, as well as developing 
partnerships with key stakeholders. Given the upcoming sport event opportunities 
and the current work to develop a new Corporate Plan, now is a good time to be 
considering the City’s approach to sport. 
 
This new enhanced arrangement would ensure appropriate levels of support are 
provided for future sport engagement on the basis of a properly assessed cost-
benefit analysis carried out against key criteria in consultation with relevant 
departments and Members. If the Sub Committee chooses to adopt a more pro-
active and strategic approach to sport engagement, as set out in this report, further 
work is needed to identify how this would be managed and resourced internally. 

 
Recommendations 
 
It is suggested that Members of the Public Relations & Economic Development Sub 
Committee consider whether; 
 

i) the City Corporation should adopt a more pro-active and strategic 

approach to sport engagement, as outlined in this report, in recognition of 

the organisational and stakeholder benefits; 

 
ii) further work should be undertaken and reported back early next year on 

the process for supporting this new enhanced approach in relation to the 

following aspects: 

 
a. Sport Engagement Assessment Matrix – the design and application of 

a new model for assessing sport engagement opportunities for MSEs, 

with the possibility of extending it to MPEs, to ensure minimum 

expenditure whilst maximising outcomes and exposure; 

 
b. 2018/19 Engagement – detailed evaluation of the immediate upcoming 

engagement opportunities outlined in the attached appendices, 

Page 6



including any proposed support provision, likely costs and agreed 

deliverables / outcomes; 

 
c. Resourcing and Staffing Implications – details of how an enhanced 

approach could be managed internally, overseeing greater exposure 

and outcomes assurance, with any cost implications; and 

 
d. Committee Approval Process – proposals for maintaining appropriate 

Member and Committee involvement, whilst also enabling a 

streamlined decision-making process.  

Page 7



Background 
 
1. At a meeting of the Public Relations & Economic Development Sub 

Committee earlier this year, Members agreed to seek further clarification of 
upcoming sport engagement opportunities in order to understand how the City 
Corporation can strategically support future sports events. It was also 
mentioned at the meeting that an understanding of the City’s current approach 
to sport engagement would be beneficial, to assess whether a new approach 
should be taken forward.  
 

2. As part of this rev
[...]
as Appendix A 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub Committee are 
asked to: 

 Recommend to the Policy and Resources Committee that the 
recommendation that City Corporation uses the strongest messages found by 
the research in all our communications. 

 
Members of the Finance Committee are asked to: 

 Note the report. 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. Recent events have challenged the way that we, the Mayor of London and 

London & Partners promote the capital. 

 

2. For the first time in many years London can no longer take it for granted that 

we have a global reputation as a diverse, welcoming, safe and aspirational city.  

 

3. Therefore it was felt by all three organisations there was a need to understand 

which key messages about London resonate with our key international and 

domestic audiences, persuading them that London is one of the best cities in 

the world. 

 

4. This was also a valuable opportunity for the City of London Corporation to work 

closely with the GLA on a project of importance to the London Mayor. 

 

5. Humankind Research were appointed to test top level, over-arching messages 

about London that cut across different geographic markets and three different 

audiences: tourists, students and business decision-makers. 

 

6. They conducted a three-stage process of research: 

 Senior officers from London and Partners, GLA and City of London 

Corporation combined approximately 50 different messages and 40 

positive values about London from across our organisations into 12 

one-sentence messages. 

 These messages were explored in depth with 120 people in focus 

groups in New York, Shanghai, Paris, Leeds, London and Mumbai. 

 The eight strongest messages were tested in a survey with 3,776 

respondents in India, China, USA, France and the UK. 

 
Findings 
 
7. The three most important values in an ideal city were safety, welcome and 

attr
[...]
-up 
culture and the lack of red tape. 

 
a) The research company stressed there were caveats in using the 

messaging. They were:  

 

 It‟s important to keep „creative‟ and ‟energy‟ together: creative on its own 

can risk being too „artsy‟  

 Messaging needs to make explicit reference to innovation in science 

and business: to counter ideas that this is a „creative industries‟ 

message and broaden the perceived reach of this energy. 

 Messaging should use examples of London‟s creative energy over 

time, and capturing the interplay of history and modernity to reinforce 

the longevity of the idea. This is what makes it distinctive to London 

 

 

b) There were market differences in the way audiences reacted to the 

messages. 

 

 Creative Energy plays out particularly well in China, especially amongst 

students; and in London itself, where it felt like it captured the 

atmosphere of the city in a unique and appealing way. 

 The most notable difference was that audiences in India were 

keener to hear the Quality of Life and Warm Welcomes messages;  

Page 28



 
15. Members are asked to: 

 
Support the recommendation that we use the strongest messages found by the 
research in all our communications. 

 
 
Appendix: Integrated Quantative and Qualitative Debrief from Humankind Research 
 
Contact: Bob Roberts 
Director of Communications  
T: 020 7332 1111 
E: bob.roberts@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 29

mailto:bob.roberts@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



London Message Testing
L&P, City of London and GLA 

INTEGRATED QUAL QUANT DEBRIEF, November 2017

P
age 31



2

Within this there were two key questions for research:

THE PROJECT OBJECTIVE: to evaluate and optimise potential 
messages to be weaved into London comms

Starting with a large set of messages and values derived from past 
communications from the GLA, City of London, L&P and Freuds

REACTION TO MESSAGE AREAS

• How do people react to current mes
[...]
ty Corporation, celebrating the City of London’s 
culture, commerce and history. In this report, Members are asked to approve measures 
which could increase City of London Corporation support for the Lord Mayor’s Show and 
allow for officers to look at options for increasing public attendance and appreciation in 2018 
and beyond.  

 
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to approve, that officers and departments:- 
 

o Examine if they can give greater support of the Lord Mayors Show Ltd (LMS); 
o Investigate other more diverse and interesting means to increase public 

engagement with the LMS; 
o Look at generating potential activity which utilises the opportunities in the 

wider City during the day of the LMS, from river procession right through to 
fireworks; 

o Draw on the full range of our strategic relationships and partnerships to 
reinforce the relevance of the LMS as a metaphor for the role of the City itself. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. Public attendance at the Lord Mayor’s Show has been gradually declining over a number 

of years. This decline has implications for the reputation and public profile of the City of 
London Corporation, and particularly the Show as the ceremonial and civic start of a new 
Mayoralty.  

 
2. While the Show is currently managed and delivered by Lord Mayors Show Ltd, it is a 

signature event for the City and the Corporation, celebrating the City of London’s culture, 
commerce and history.  It also fulfils a constitutional requirement, to show the Lord 
Mayor to citizens, that dates to 1215. 

 
3. The format and arrangements for the Show do present options for adaptation, within the 

existing security and cost parameters, to create a more diverse and interesting offering 
to the public. 

 
4. It is proposed to ask Chief Officers to explore what more can be done, across all 

departments, to widen engagement in the Lord Mayors Show, enhance audience 
experience and further promote the role of the Show in 2018 and beyond. 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Current Position 
 
5. While the Show itself presents entertainment for those lining the streets, the rest of the 

City remains largely unutilised. It has been suggested that given the City Corporation is 
secured for the Show and many streets closed, there is an opportunity to widen the 
Show into a broader event from 10am-3pm. 

 
6. Examples of this widening which can be explored, include: 
 

 Food stalls in areas like Bow Courtyard; 

 Facilities such as New Change and the NED to cater for the audiences; 

 Exhibitions in Paternoster Square; 

 An ‘Open House Weekend’ approach to Corporation, churches, livery halls and 
volunteer private properties, e.g. Dr Johnson's House; 

 Follow the tradition of ‘City Poets’, who put historical Lord Mayor’s messages into 
poetry and prose for stage performance, as a means of communicating to the 
public before the advent of newspapers; 

 Utilise the new wi-fi capability across the City as part of the technology related 
theme Shaping Tomorrow’s City Today, encouraging the public to communicate 
the range of activity.  

 
Proposals 
 
7. Members are asked to approve, that all Chief Officers are asked to:- 

o Examine if they can give greater support of the Lord Mayors Show Ltd (LMS); 
o Investigate other more diverse and interesting means to increase public 

engagement with the LMS; 
o Look at generating potential activity which utilises the opportunities in the 

wider City during the day of the LMS, from river procession right through to 
fireworks; 

o Draw on the full range of our strategic relationships and partnerships to 
reinforce the relevance of the LMS as a metaphor for the role of the City itself. 

 
Conclusion 
 
8. Civic traditions and an audience in excess of 400,000 spectators continue to underpin 

the relevance of the Show. However, this relevance takes continuous work and insight to 
maintain. Through this work with Chief Officers we will increase the atten
[...]
than the post-Brexit access agreements 
with the EU. We therefore recommend that you support the adoption of this 
policy, and the use of the City’s key spokespeople and resources to promote it 
with decision-makers as we enter the most crucial phase of the negotiations. 

 
Dan Turnbull 
Head of Regulatory Affairs 
 
T: 020 7332 3376 
E: daniel.turnbull@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 67

mailto:daniel.turnbull@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Enhancing Sport Engagement
	PRED Sport Report Appendices

	7 Messaging for London
	Humankind  Key Messaging Short Debrief annex for London Messaging document

	8 Lord Mayor's Show 2018
	9 6 month media activity
	10 Future EU/UK trading relationship in financial services
	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Future EU/UK trading relationship in financial services - appendix



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 14 December 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.15 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Sir Mark Boleat (Deputy Chairman) 
Simon Duckworth 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Anne Fairweather 
 

Deputy Edward Lord 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
The Lord Mountevans 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from James Tumbridge. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 
October 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
The Director of Economic Development updated the Sub-Committee on the 
work of the Economic Development Office. He referenced that the last month 
had been particularly busy with key highlights including: 

 The Policy Chairman visiting China twice in three weeks, the second 
time as part of a delegation with the Chancellor of the Exchequer. 

 The Memorandum of Understanding has been signed between Tokyo 
and London and the subsequent work is being led by TheCityUK.  

 Engagement is being undertaken with Ireland and Switzerland in the 
lead up to Brexit. 



 The 10th anniversary of the Total Tax report has been an opportunity to 
communicate the contribution that the financial and related professional 
services sector makes to the UK economy.  

 Further investigation of the work that can be done in cyber is being 
carried out in partnership with The Chemistry Club, which brings 
together different parts of the industry.  

 Regarding social mobility, there have been a series of workshops, 
regarding raising potential and best practice.  

 
The Chairman commended the work of the Economic Development Office, 
which is often unseen and Members asked for a Public Relations and 
Economic Development Sub Committee Away Day to find out more about the 
work of the Economic Development Office as well as the Communications 
Department. 
 

5. POLITICAL AND PARLIAMENTARY UPDATE  
The Director of Communications updated Members on Brexit developments 
and that measures that the City Corporation has been lobbying for are in the 
Phase 1 agreement. There was speculation on whether the negotiations were 
now going to get harder as everyone is starting to suffer from Brexit fatigue.  
 
The Director updated Members that the City Corporation messaging on the 3 
T’s (transition, trade and talent) were to be continued, however there would 
now be an emphasis on trade.  
 
A Member then raised the issue of how British representation will come off EU 
regulatory committees and then there were comments on how the UK being a 
“rule-taker” puts the City in a difficult position. 
 
The Policy Chairman reminded Members of how we are trying to raise our 
voices on these matters by boosting representation in Brussels and focusing a 
lot on regulatory coherence. She also commended the Director of 
Communications on the positive press coverage.  
 
The Remembrancer than made a few points on the EU Withdrawal Bill where 
he referred to two MPs who had supported and pushed through 5 of the City of 
London Corporation’s 8 amendments to the Bill.   
 

6. ENHANCING SPORT ENGAGEMENT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk asking Members to 
consider proposals by an independent consultant on supporting upcoming 
major sport competitions.  
 
Some Members felt that the City Corporation should take a proportionate and 
strategic approach to support sport, and to focus on access to sport for people 
with disabilities. It was also noted that there were significant sports already 
happening on our own open spaces which should be taken on board, and more 
generally plugging into what the City Corporation is already doing.  
 



Other Members were minded to disagree with the argument that as the City 
Corporation were on the verge of spending £1bn on the Culture Mile, it should 
be prepared to spend £0.5m on sport. There was a feeling amongst some 
Members that stopping this now could be interpreted externally as a lack of 
interest or empathy.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 
1) The City Corporation adopt a more pro-active and strategic approach to 

sport engagement in recognition of the organisational and stakeholder 
benefits; 

2) Further work should be undertaken and reported back next year on the 
process for supporting this new enhanced approach in relation to the 
following aspects: 
a) Sport Engagement Assessment Matrix  
b) 2018/19 Engagement 
c) Resourcing and Staffing Implications 
d) Committee Approval Process. 

 
 

7. MESSAGING FOR LONDON  
Members considered a report of the Director of Communications on a debrief of 
the research project developing key messaging for London. 
 
The Sub Committee were reminded that Policy and Resources Committee had 
previously committed £50,000 to support this project carried out alongside the 
Greater London Authority (GLA) and London & Partners. The Director of 
Communications told Members that this paper is a result of over 4,000 
interviews and there were some interesting findings, which can be read in detail 
in the report.  
 
Members were generally positive on the report and enquired into what the GLA 
and London & Partners conclusions were and if the City Corporation was 
consistent in its interpretations. The Director of Communications updated 
Members that the two bodies had been enthusiastic and the next step for the 
City Corporation was to crystallise and make the messaging and language 
succinct.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

 The Policy and Resources Committee are recommended to approve that 
the City Corporation uses the strongest messages found by the research 
in all our communications.  

 
8. LORD MAYOR'S SHOW 2018  

The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Communications on 
support for the Lord Mayor’s Show Ltd.  
 
There was clarification that the Pageantmaster of the Lord Mayor’s Show Ltd 
was aware of these proposals.  
 



RESOLVED, that officers and departments: 

 examine if they can give greater support of the Lord Mayor’s Show Ltd 
(LMS); 

 investigate other more diverse and interesting means to increase public 
engagement with the LMS; 

 look at generating potential activity which utilises the opportunities in the 
wider City during the day of LMS, from river procession right through to 
fireworks; 

 draw on the full range of our strategic relationships and partnerships to 
reinforce the relevance of the LMS as a metaphor for the role of the City 
itself.  

 
9. 6 MONTH MEDIA ACTIVITY  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Communications on a 
six-month media update. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

 The report be noted.  
 

10. FUTURE EU/UK TRADING RELATIONSHIP IN FINANCIAL SERVICES  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development on the policy stance of the future EU/UK trading relationship in 
financial services.  
 
Members were broadly in favour of the report and happy to accept the policy 
stance. There was some discussion on whether the stance should also include 
the exclusion of the European Court of Justice (ECJ). 
 
The Policy Chairman reminded Members that the messaging is aligned with the 
financial and professional services sector.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 

 The content of the report be noted 

 The policy stance and engagement strategy be approved. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of urgent business were raised –  
 
Gateway 3 /4 Detailed Options Appraisal – City Wayfinding Signage Review 
 
Following a resolution from the Projects Sub Committee, the Public Relations 
and Economic Development Sub Committee were asked to review any 
branding implications for the City.  
 



The Director of Communications updated the Sub Committee that in his view 
more work needed to be done on branding and suggested a report come back 
to the Sub Committee in the New Year. 
 
Branding Strategy 
 
A Member enquired into what the branding strategy was for the organisation 
and whether there were any plans for digital signage in the City. 
 
The Director of Communications updated Members that the branding strategy 
and use of logo remains the same and that there were branding guidelines on 
the website.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Paragraph 
14-18 3 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 
were considered. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 

 The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
15. FUTURE EU/UK TRADING RELATIONSHIP IN FINANCIAL SERVICES - 

APPENDIX  
The Sub Committee received an appendix to a public report outlining the 
engagement programme relating to the EU/UK Market Access Proposal.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 

 The report be noted. 
 

16. EUROPE UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a verbal update from the Special Representative 
for the City to the EU in respect of his reflections and activity in recent weeks.   
 

17. NON-PUBLIC POLITICAL AND PARLIAMENTARY ACTIVITY  
The Sub Committee were updated by the Remembrancer that there would be a 
paper coming to this Sub Committee giving them an update on the work that 
the City Corporation were doing to influence the EU Withdrawal Bill.  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
The Sub Committee were given an update of work of the Economic 
Development Office.  



 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Sawers 
emma.sawers@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


